ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 2 By: Branan, Adelson, Aldridge,
Anderson, Ballenger, Barrington,
Bass, Bingman, Brogdon, Brown,
Burrage, Coates, Coffee, Corn,
Crain, Crutchfield, Easley, Eason
McIntyre, Ford, Garrison, Gumm,
Ivester, Johnson (Constance),
Johnson (Mike), Jolley, Justice,
Lamb, Laster, Laughlin, Leftwich,
Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan, Myers,
Nichols, Paddack, Rabon,
Reynolds, Rice, Riley, Schulz,
Sparks, Sweeden, Sykes,
Wilcoxson, Williamson, Wilson and
Wyrick

A Resolution praising the life of Edward C. Joullian
III; mourning his loss; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Edward C. Joullian III was born August 12, 1929, in
Blackwell, Oklahoma, and attended Edgemere Elementary School and
Wilson School in Oklahoma City. He attended New Mexico Military
Institute in Roswell, New Mexico, and received a degree in mechanical
engineering from Oklahoma State University; and

WHEREAS, Edward Joullian III served as a First Lieutenant in the
United States Army during the Korean Conflict as Commanding Officer
of a petroleum products laboratory; and

WHEREAS, since 1964 Edward Joullian III had served as President
and chaired the Board of Directors of Mustang Fuel Corporation and
its subsidiaries. He served as President and Director of American
Fidelity Companies and as Chair of the Board and Chief Executive



Officer of First Oklahoma BanCorporation. He also served as Chair of
the Board of the LTV Corporation, the First National Bank and Trust
Company of Oklahoma City, Fleming Companies, and Joullian Vineyards.
He also served as President of the Gas Processors Association; and

WHEREAS, Edward Joullian III was an outstanding civic leader,
serving as the Chair of the Board of the Oklahoma State Fair for ten
years; Chair of the Board of Governors for Oklahoma Christian
University; President of the Board of Directors of the National
Cowboy and Western Heritage Museum; and Trustee for the Oklahoma
Industries Authority, as well as Executive Committee member and
Director of the Oklahoma City Chamber of Commerce; Director of the
Oklahoma City Chapter of the National Conference of Christians and
Jews; President of Trustees and Trustee of Casady School; President
of the Oklahoma City Community Foundation; President of Junior
Achievement of Greater Oklahoma City; and Chair of the Oklahoma
Chapter of the Young Presidents' Organization; and

WHEREAS, Edward Joullian III was inducted into the New Mexico
Military Institute Alumni Hall of Fame, the Oklahoma State University
College of Engineering, Architecture and Technology Hall of Fame, the
Oklahoma State University Hall of Fame, and Oklahoma Hall of Fame.

He was King of the Beaux Arts Ball in 1986 and received an honorary
doctorate of law from Oklahoma Christian University. He also
received the God and Service Award from the United Methodist Church,
the Distinguished Alumnus Award from Oklahoma State University, the
Annual Brotherhood Award presented by the National Conference of
Christians and Jews, the George E. Ward Memorial Award, the
University of Oklahoma College of Medicine Dean’s Award for
Distinguished Community Service, and the Henry G. Bennett
Distinguished Service Award; and

WHEREAS, Edward Joullian III was a founding trustee of the
Oklahoma Foundation for Excellence, serving from 1986 until his
death. Since 1983 more than five hundred Oklahoma teachers have
participated in the Colonial Williamsburg Teacher Institute, and
thousands of students have received electronic tours of Colonial
Williamsburg, thanks to his leadership. He was a Trustee of the
Colonial Williamsburg Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Edward Joullian III joined the Cub Scout Pack at
Edgemere Elementary School in 1938, became a Boy Scout in Troop 31 at
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Wilson School, and an Eagle Scout in Troop 15 at First Presbyterian
Church. He continued his service to the scouts as an adult, being
selected to serve as President and Executive Board Member of the Last
Frontier Council of the Boy Scouts of America, President of the Boy
Scouts of America in 1982, and Chair of the World Scout Foundation in
1990. He earned scouting’s Silver Beaver, Silver Antelope, Silver
Buffalo, Silver Fox, and Bronze Wolf awards. He was also awarded the
Distinguished Eagle Scout Award; and

WHEREAS, Edward C. Joullian III died September 25, 2006, at the
age of 77 years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate praises the many accomplishments
of Edward C. Joullian IITI and his life of selfless service to others.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate joins with family, friends, and
associates of the late Edward C. Joullian III in mourning the loss of
this outstanding Oklahoma businessman and civic leader.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Edward
Joullian’s wife, Letitia; son, E. Carey Joullian IV; daughter, Marion

Joullian Story; and sister, Jeannette Joullian Sias.

Adopted by the Senate the 19th day of February, 2007.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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